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A Selection of Prairie & Manitoba-related Books & Ephemera 
 
1.  [Winnipeg Hydro Home Service Department]. SALADS: Tested Recipes From The 

Winnipeg Hydro Home Service Department Recipe booklet for the months: July-
August, 1972. Winnipeg, Manitoba: [Winnipeg Hydro Home Service Department], 1972. 
First printing. pp. 11. Square 8vo., measuring 8.5" x 7". Yellow illustrated stapled card 
covers bearing in image of "Low Calorie Shrimp Salad" to the front cover. Black and white 
illustrations. Includes a variety of salads including: Tossed Salads, Molded Salads, Frozen 
Salads, Miscellaneous. Bright, clean and unmarked; very good+. Stapled Wraps. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at The University of Guelph 
Special Collections (Cookbook Collection), The University of Manitoba or Library and Archives 
Canada. (#823)  $35.00 
 
2.  Tavakoli, Javad; Lyle Mueller; Holly Fraser; Keith F. Taylor;. Connections: Math from 

an Aboriginal Perspective. Okanagan, British Columbia: University of British Columbia 
Press, N.D. [Circa 2012]. First printing. pp. 510. 4to. Illustrated colour card covers. Many 
black and white drawings, figures, illustrations etc. Lightest rubbing to the covers, 
contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. The authors of 
this highly unique book aim to incorporate elements of Indigenous culture, spirituality 
into conveying complex mathematical concepts in Algebra, Real Number Systems, Basic 
Arithmetic Rules, Functions and Graphs, Quadratic Functions, Exponentials and 
Logarithms, and Geometry & Trigonometry. The text and contents forms the basis for the 
UBC Okanagan Course MATH 126: Basic Mathematics from an Aboriginal Perspective. 
Paperback. 
 
"This text closely follows the concepts outlined in the book The Sacred Tree. Our experiences with 
this book have led to the understanding that we can look at mathematics from an Aboriginal 
perspective. This volume will be introduced by sharing four brief passages from The Sacred Tree: 
a) "Symbols express and represent meaning. Meaning helps provide purpose and understanding 
in the lives of human beings. Indeed, to live without symbols is to experience existence far short of 
its full meaning. Ways of expressing and representing meaning include symbol systems of 
mathematics, spoken and written language and art." b) The Medicine Wheel: This is an ancient 
symbol used by almost all Native people of North and South America. There are many different 
ways that this basic concept is expressed: the four grandfathers, the four winds, the four cardinal 
directions, and many other relationships that can be expressed in sets of four. Just like a mirror 
can be used to see things not normally visible (e.g. behind us or around a corner), the medicine 
wheel can be used to help us understand things we can't quite see or understand because they are 



ideas and not physical objects. c) Wholeness. All things are interrelated. Everything in the 
universe is a part of the single whole. Everything is connected in some way to everything else. It 
is therefore possible to understand something only if we can understand how it is connected to 
everything else. d) The medicine wheel is an ancient and powerful symbol of the universe. It is a 
silent teacher of the realities of things. It shows the many different ways all things are 
interconnected. Beyond that, it shows one only things that are, but also things that could be." 
Exceedingly scarce with no known copies of this title or the underlying material housed amongst 
any institutional holdings in Canada or elsewhere. Not in Peel, BAC/LAC. (#894)                 $175.00 
 
3.  Chief Red Fox Skiuhushu; Rev. Black Hawk (Eds.). American Indian Tepee Summer 
Season Number; Rose Moon, Blood Moon, Thunder Moon. Yakima, Washington: 
American Indian Tepee Association (An Official Magazine for Tipi Order of America), 
1920. Volume One, Number Two. pp. 31. 8vo. Illustrated yellow card covers bearing a 
black and white image of an Indigenous man in traditional clothes standing in front of a 
tepee. Black and white photographs, illustrations and advertisements by local merchants. 
The rear cover advertises the "American Indian Tepee Camp", touted as a "real Indian 
Outdoor Camp in real Forest and Mountains; Boys under training and leadership of 
American Indian Teachers, assisted by White American Leaders - On All Out Door sports 
as well as Indian Life; Open for Indians and White Boys". Interestingly the contents 
routinely feature the swastika (as a symbol of auspiciousness and good fortune, prior to 
being used by the Nazi regime as symbol of Aryan supremacy). Page 21 reprints an article 
originally published in the Montreal Star on April 21, 1920 entitled: "Our Canadian 
Indians Across The Border" which makes a positive case for Canada's Indigenous 
population. Lightest rubbing to the covers, contents bright, clean and unmarked with 
tight, sound binding; very good+. Exceedingly scarce. Stapled Wraps. 
The American Indian Tepee was a wholly Indigenous owned and operated publication operating 
out of Yakima, Washington from 1920-1922; it acted as an official organ of the Tipi Order of 
America. The series is noted for it's positive depiction of Indigenous peoples of America and 
Canada. It published oral stories as told by elders, featured anthropological studies and histories 
of Indigenous peoples, songs and music. It also featured articles critical of governments in their 
neglect of Indigenous peoples making note of broken promises and the disenfranchisement of the 
American Indian. (#904)                                                                                       $85.00 
 
4.  James, George Wharton (1858-1923). What The White Race May Learn from the 

Indian. Chicago: Forbes & Company | Edith E. Farnsworth, 1908. First edition. pp. 269. 
8vo. Maroon cloth boards with gilt lettering to spine. Black and white photographic 
frontispiece of a group of Indigenous children posing. Replete with many black and white 
photographs of Indigenous peoples, maps, and illustrations of Indigenous art and crafts. 
Sections include: The White Race and Its Treatment of the Indian; The Indian and Out-
of-Door Life; The Indian and Sleeping Out-of-Doors; The Indian As A Walker; The Indian 
In The Rain And the Dirt; The Indian and Diet; The Indian and Social Traits and Customs; 
The Indian and Some Luxuries, et al. Lightest rubbing to the boards, short neat ink 
inscription to the front pastedown otherwise the contents remain bright, clean and 
unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. Hardcover. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at LAC/BAC, Peel. (#908) 
 $85.00 



 
5.  [Yakima Indian Christian Mission]. The Yakima Indian Christian Mission White 
Swan, Washington. [White Swan, Washington]: Privately Printed, N.D. [Circa 1960's?]. 
First printing. pp. 24. Oblong 8vo. Light blue stapled card covers. Black and white 
photographic frontispiece depicting a group of young Indigenous children and youth 
posing for photographs in a variety of settings. Sections include discussions of the history 
of the mission, daily routines, tales and legends of the local Indigenous peoples. A section 
has also been devoted to Indigenous traditions such as Pow-Wow ceremonies and the 
efforts of the mission to preserve and integrate their cultural heritage with Christian 
doctrine. The booklet is accompanied with a set of three leaves each measuring 8.5" x 11" 
with drawings of the main buildings of the missions including a depiction of the "Main 
Building - South"; "Boys Dormitory"; "Rice's Cottage". Also included is a rough aerial 
rendering of the gardens and fields surrounding the main building. The third leaf 
provides alternate views (right and left side view) of the aforementioned structures. All 
of the renderings are attributed to Derfla Dunn. Two small faint spots to the front cover, 
a portion of the preface and of page 8 has been excised thus affecting portions of the text 
on these leaves. Contents remain bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding. 
Overall, very good. At time of cataloguing no indication of the presence of this title 
amongst the holdings at Peel, BAC/LAC. Indeed, WorldCat does not indicate the 
presence of this title amongst any institutional holdings. Rare. Stapled Wraps. 
A work chronicling the work of the Washington State Christian Youth Fellowship Commission 
amongst the Indigenous peoples of White Swan, Washington located in the valley of the Yakima 
River. The mission was overseen by Mr. and Mrs. Dallas Rice of Oregon (#914)            $165.00 
 
6.  Gray, Richard (Ed.); Martine Gros-Louis Monier; Marie-Thérèse Dumont; 
Wendatraductions (Trans.); First Nations of Quebec and Labrador Health and Social 
Services Commission. Collection of Life Stories of the survivors of the Quebec Indian 

Residential Schools. Wendake, Quebec: First Nations of Quebec and Labrador Health 
and Social Services Commission, 2010. First printing. ISBN: 9781926553306. pp. 126. 
Square 8vo. Illustrated card covers. Replete with black and white and colour photographs 
and illustrations. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, 
sound binding; fine. Paperback. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at LAC/BAC. (#919) 
$125.00 
 
7.  [St. Anne's Parish Council of the Catholic Women's League of Canada]. Centennial 

Souvenir Cook Book St. Anne's Parish Council of the Catholic Women's League of 
Canada Cook Book. Flin Flon, Manitoba: [St. Anne's Parish Council of the Catholic 
Women's League of Canada], 1970. First printing. pp. 270. 8vo. Illustrated stiff card covers 
held with black plastic spiral binding bearing the image of a Bison and the Manitoba 
provincial flag. Black and white photographs, illustrations, many advertisements by local 
business and merchants including Eaton's. Light edgewear, contents bright, clean and 
unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. Scarce with no known copies of this 
title housed amongst any institutional holdings. Spiral Bound. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, BAC/LAC or the 
University of Guelph Special Collections (Cookbook Collection). (#922)               $75.00 



 
8.  Doucet, Emily G.; Susan Algie (Ed.); Ken King (Ed.). Winnipeg Architecture: 

Broadway Modern. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Winnipeg Architecture Foundation, 2012. First 
printing. ISBN: 9780987809353. pp. 67. 8vo. Replete with many black and white and 
colour maps, photographs, drawings, illustrations et al. Sections include: Non-Modernist 
Sites; Tour Map; List of Architectural Firms etc. Appears unread; as new. As New. 
Paperback. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, BAC/LAC. (#923) 
 $35.00 
 
9.  Hutton, Monica Susan Algie (Ed.); Ken King (Ed.). Winnipeg Architecture: University 

of Manitoba Modern. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Winnipeg Architecture Foundation, 2012. 
First printing. ISBN: 9780987809391. pp. 81. 8vo. Replete with many black and white and 
colour maps, photographs, drawings, illustrations et al. Sections include: Modern 
Architecture on the University of Manitoba Fort Garry Campus; Before the Fort-Garry 
Campus and the School of Architecture; Early Construction and War Time Delays; 
Constructing a Modern Campus; Role of Modern Design Landscape; University of 
Manitoba Modern Campus Tour; Tour Map. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean 
and unmarked with tight, sound binding; Appears unread; as new. As New. Paperback. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, BAC/LAC. (#924) 
 $35.00 
 
10.  Thomson, Bill; Henry Kalen. Winnipeg Architecture 2002. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 
University of Manitoba, Faculty of Architecture, May, 2002. First printing. pp. 62. 8vo. 
Illustrated stapled card covers. Replete with black and white photographs, drawings, 
maps, illustrations. Sections include: Architectural Examples: Commercial, Industrial, 
Residential, Religious, Cultural (Education, Theatre and Gallery, Parks); City Map; 
Downtown Map; University of Manitoba Map. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean 
and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, 
BAC/LAC. As New. Stapled Wraps. 
"Winnipeg Architecture 2002 is a new publication based on the former Winnipeg Architecture 
publications of 1975 and 1982 by Dr. Bill Thompson and Henry Kalen." (#925)  $35.00 
 
11.  Bloomfield, Leonard. Eastern Ojibwa: Grammatical Sketch, Texts and Word List. 

Ann Arbor, Michigan: The University of Michigan Press, 1977. pp. 271. 8vo. Black card 
covers with decorative title label affixed to front cover. Very light sunning to spine, 
contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Includes a rich 
variety of oral texts which have been transcribed into syllabics including: 'Grandmother'; 
'The White Man'; 'Carlisle Indian School'; 'Indian Bread'; 'Love Medicine'; 'Nenabush and 
the Partridges'; 'Nenabush and the Ducks' et al. Near Fine. Paperback. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at BAC/LAC. (#937) $50.00 
 
12.  [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba]. Roster 1979: 

Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba. Winnipeg, 
Manitoba: [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba], 1979. First 
printing. pp. 95. 8vo. Illustrated light blue stapled card covers. Black and white 



photographs, illustrations and advertisements by local engineering, aerospace, and 
engineering materials vendors. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked 
with tight, sound binding; fine. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. Fine. 
Stapled Wraps. 
A complete list of all members in good standing of the Association of Professional Engineers of the 
Province of Manitoba on May 31, 1979 and those who registered or enrolled in June, 1979. (#940)
  $35.00 
 
13.  [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba]. Roster 1973: 

Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba. Winnipeg, 
Manitoba: [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba], 1973. First 
printing. pp. 80. 8vo. Illustrated light yellow stapled card covers. Black and white 
photographs, illustrations and advertisements by local engineering, aerospace, and 
engineering materials vendors. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked 
with tight, sound binding; fine. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. Fine. 
Stapled Wraps. 
A complete list of all members in good standing of the Association of Professional Engineers of the 
Province of Manitoba on May 31, 1973 and those who registered or enrolled in June, 1973. Those 
who ceased to be members are listed on the last page. (#941)                           $35.00 
 
14.  [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba]. Roster 1971: 

Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba. Winnipeg, 
Manitoba: [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba], 1971. First 
printing. pp. 76. 8vo. Illustrated light yellow stapled card covers. Black and white 
photographs, illustrations and advertisements by local engineering, aerospace, and 
engineering materials vendors. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked 
with tight, sound binding; fine. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. Fine. 
Stapled Wraps. 
A complete list of all members in good standing of the Association of Professional Engineers of the 
Province of Manitoba on May 31, 1971 and those who registered or enrolled in June, 1971. Those 
who ceased to be members are listed on the last page. (#942)                             $35.00 
 
15.  [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba]. Roster 1977: 

Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba. Winnipeg, 
Manitoba: [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba], 1971. First 
printing. pp. 89. 8vo. Illustrated light yellow stapled card covers. Black and white 
photographs, illustrations and advertisements by local engineering, aerospace, and 
engineering materials vendors. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked 
with tight, sound binding; fine. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. Fine. 
Stapled Wraps. 
 
A complete list of all members in good standing of the Association of Professional Engineers of the 
Province of Manitoba on May 31, 1977 and those who registered or enrolled in June, 1977. Those 
who ceased to be members are listed on the last page. (#943)                           $35.00 
 



16.  [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba]. Roster 1981: 

Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba. Winnipeg, 
Manitoba: [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba], 1981. First 
printing. pp. 99. 8vo. Illustrated green stapled card covers. Black and white photographs, 
illustrations and advertisements by local engineering, aerospace, and engineering 
materials vendors. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, 
sound binding; fine. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. Fine. Stapled Wraps. 
A complete list of all members in good standing of the Association of Professional Engineers of the 
Province of Manitoba on May 31, 1981 and those who registered or enrolled in June, 1981. Those 
who ceased to be members are listed on the last page. (#944)                           $35.00 
 
17.  [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba]. Association of 
Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba, List of Members September 26th, 
1960. Winnipeg, Manitoba: [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of 
Manitoba], 1960. First printing. pp. 68. Small 8vo. Illustrated green textured stapled card 
covers. Black and white photographs, illustrations and advertisements by local 
engineering, aerospace, and engineering materials vendors. No detectable flaws, contents 
bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. At time of cataloguing not in 
Peel, BAC/LAC. Fine. Stapled Wraps. 
A complete list of all members in good standing of the Association of Professional Engineers of the 
Province of Manitoba as of September 26th, 1960. "We now go to press with our Second and larger 
edition, listing over 1100 professional engineers who are now registered to practise as such in the 
Province of Manitoba." (#945)                                                                                $50.00 
 
18.  [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba]. Roster 1990: 

Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba. Winnipeg, 
Manitoba: [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba], 1990. First 
printing. pp. 140. 8vo. Illustrated red stapled card covers. Black and white photographs, 
illustrations and advertisements by local engineering, aerospace, and engineering 
materials vendors. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, 
sound binding; fine. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. Fine. Stapled Wraps. 
A complete list of all members in good standing of the Association of Professional Engineers of the 
Province of Manitoba on January 15, 1990. (#946)                                                   $30.00 
 
19.  [The Association of Professional Engineers, Geologists and Geophysicists of Alberta]. 
Membership Register: The Association of Professional Engineers, Geologists and 
Geophysicists of Alberta, September 1976. Edmonton, Alberta: [The Association of 
Professional Engineers, Geologists and Geophysicists of Alberta], 1976. pp. xi, 283. 8vo. 
Black card covers with silver lettering to spine and front cover. No detectable flaws, 
contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. Card Covers. 
At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. (#947)                                       $35.00 
 
20.  [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba]. Association of 
Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba, List of Members September 15th, 
1958 (First Edition). Winnipeg, Manitoba: [Association of Professional Engineers of the 
Province of Manitoba], 1958. First printing. pp. 68. Small 8vo. Illustrated light blue 



textured stapled card covers. Black and white photographs, illustrations and 
advertisements by local engineering, aerospace, and engineering materials vendors. No 
detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. At 
time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. Fine. Stapled Wraps. 
A complete list of all members in good standing of the Association of Professional Engineers of the 
Province of Manitoba as of September 15th, 1958. "This the first edition contains the names of 
over 900 professional engineers licensed to practice in the Province of Manitoba and should prove 
to be of interest and value to all members. (#948)                                                   $50.00 
 
21.  [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba]. 1975 Roster: 

Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba. Winnipeg, 
Manitoba: [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba], 1975. First 
printing. pp. 75. 8vo. Illustrated red stapled card covers. Black and white photographs, 
illustrations and advertisements by local engineering, aerospace, and engineering 
materials vendors. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, 
sound binding; fine. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. Fine. Stapled Wraps. 
The following list includes those who were members on May 31, 1975 and those registered or 
enrolled in June, 1975. Those who ceased to be members as of June 30, 1975 are listed on the last 
page. (#950)                                                                                                               $35.00 
 
22.  Cook, Eung-Do . A Sarcee Grammar. Vancouver: University of British Columbia 
Press, 1984. First edition. ISBN: 9780774802000. pp. 304. 8vo. Illustrated boards. Black and 
white charts, tables, illustrations et al. Light edgewear, contents bright, clean and 
unmarked with tight, sound binding. very good+. Hardcover. (#954)  $25.00 
 
23.  Nickel, John P. (Trans. & Ed.). Hope Beyond The Horizon: Stories by Russian 

Mennonite Refugees Fleeing the Soviet Union. Saskatoon, Saskatchewan: Privately 
Printed, 1996. First printing. ISBN: 0920562086 . pp. 148. 8vo. Black and white maps, 
photographs, illustrations. Lightest rubbing to the covers, contents bright, clean and 
unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. Paperback. 
At time of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, LAC/BAC. (#958) 
 $25.00 
 
24.  Sinclair, Douglas; Alexander Sinclair. Life and War Poems by Alexander Sinclair; A 

Tribute to Alexander Sinclair 1882-1962 of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada. Winnipeg, 
Manitoba: Privately Printed, N.D. . First printing. ISBN: 9780987828002. pp. 103. Slim 8vo. 
Black and white photographs, illustrations. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean 
and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, 
BAC/LAC. Paperback. 
 
"The poetry introduces you to a passionate and first hand account of the First World War by a 
soldier describing his experiences through powerful excerpts of battles in the fields of France 
including Vimy Ridge and Passchendaele. There are also poems written in memoriam of fallen 
comrades". (#961)                                                                                                   $20.00 
 



25.  [The Emmanuel Gospel Church Ladies]. From Our Kitchens To Yours Emmanuel 
Gospel Church. Lowe Farm, Manitoba: [The Emmanuel Gospel Church Ladies], [1986]. 
First printing. pp. iv, 76. 8vo. Illustrated card covers held with black plastic spiral binding. 
Black and white and colour photographs, illustrations, chart, table et al. Various 
advertisements by local businesses and merchants. No detectable flaws, contents bright, 
clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Near Fine. Spiral Bound. 
At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. (#968)                                       $35.00 
 
26.  [Winnipeg Jewish Community Council]. From the Past We Create the Future: 
Winnipeg Jewish Community Council [50th Anniversary Commemorative Volume] 
50th Golden Anniversary: 1938-1988. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Winnipeg Jewish Community 
Council, 1988. First printing. pp. 48. 4to. Illustrated/pictorial stapled card covers. Replete 
with many black and white photographs, portraits of prominent members of the 
Winnipeg Jewish community. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked 
with tight, sound binding; fine. Stapled Wraps. 
At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. (#977)                                       $30.00 
 
27.  [Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba]. Schedule of 
Minimum Fees for Consulting Professional Engineering Services to Architects 
Recommended by the Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba, 
October, 1971. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Association of Professional Engineers of the 
Province of Manitoba, 1971. First edition. pp. 10. 8vo. Lilac stapled card covers bearing 
the seal of the APEPM. Contents include sections on: Categories of Service; Payment 
Scales; Cost of Structural Work; Cost of Mechanical Work; Cost of Electrical Work; 
Disbursements and Expenses. No detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked 
with tight, sound binding; fine. Fine. Stapled Wraps. 
At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. (#979)                                       $20.00 
 
28.  Leach, Frederick, O.M.I [Member: Missionary Oblates of Mary Immaculate]. 50 Years 

with Indians and Settlers on Lake Winnipeg. Berens River, Manitoba: Privately Printed, 
1965. First printing. pp. 73. Square 8vo. Illustrated stapled card covers. Replete with black 
and white maps, photographs, illustrations. Neat ink name and date to the title page 
otherwise contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. 
Stapled Wraps. 
SIGNED by Brother Frederick Leach to the verso of the ffep. (#984)               $65.00 
 
29.  Charles, Carol; Christopher Trott. Felixstowe to Pangnirtung: A Gift of Memories. 

[Iqaluit, Nunavut]: Privately Printed, 2010. First printing. ISBN: 9780956536709. pp. 137. 
8vo. Replete with dozens of black and white maps, photographs, illustrations of the 
Turner family and the Inuit community of Pangnirtung to which he ministered to. No 
detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding. At time 
of cataloguing this title does not appear amongst the holdings at Peel, LAC/BAC. 
Exceedingly scarce. Paperback. 
From the foreword: "This book has been written to celebrate the life and witness of Canon Arthur 
Turner and the people of Pangnirtung with whom he lived. Arthur devoted his life to the Inuit of 
Cumberland Sound, Baffin Island, Nunavut. Through pictures this book gives insight to the life 



of the Inuit and the Turner family from 1928 until Arthur's death in 1953. In addition, there are 
pictures taken during the 1960's by Arthur's daughter, Jeanie, when she returned to Pangnirtung 
to nurse at St. Luke's hospital. (#985)                                                             $150.00 
 
30.  Pelly, David F. [Fraser]; Mariano Aupilarjuq (Foreword). Wager Bay Oral History 

Project: Final Report 1996; The History of Ukkusiksalik [Cover Subtitle: Passing the 
Traditions On]. Cambridge Bay, NT: Privately Printed by the author for Parks Canada, 
March 1997. First printing. pp. 105. 4to. Stiff card covers held with black plastic spiral 
binding. Replete with many black and white photographic reproductions, illustrations. 
A rich collection of oral histories of the Wager Bay area as documented by David Pelly. 
Title page also notes: Prepared for: Parks Canada; Contract No.: C2237-96-0009. No 
detectable flaws, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. 
Scarce. At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. Spiral Bound. 
 
Scarce with no known copies of this title with this publication date. WorldCat indicates the 
presence of a similarly titled publication with different pagination, publication date of 1992, and 
different Park Canada Contract No. Please see OCLC #: 1015966113. (#987)            $195.00 
 
31.  Pelly, David F. [Fraser]. Wager Bay Oral History Project Interview Transcripts. 

Cambridge Bay, NT: Privately Printed by the author for Parks Canada, 1992. First 
printing. pp. 349. 4to. Stiff card covers held with black plastic spiral binding. Replete with 
black and white maps, photographs, illustrations et al. A rich and painstakingly compiled 
collection of oral histories as told by the Indigenous Inuit people of Wager Bay, 
Chesterfield Inlet, Coral Harbour, Rankin Inlet, Repulse Bay as documented by David 
Pelly. Also includes, 'The Autobiography of John Ayaruaq". No detectable flaws, contents 
bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; fine. Exceedingly scarce. Spiral 
Bound. 
 
At time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC, Parks Canada National Library. (#988)         $345.00 
 
32.  Millo, Belle (Ed.). Voices of Winnipeg Holocaust Survivors. Winnipeg, Manitoba: 
Jewish Historical Society Of Western Canada, 2010. First printing. ISBN: 9780969125693. 
pp. 432. 4to. Pictorial boards. Replete with many black and white and colour 
photographs, portraits, illustrations, photographic reproductions et al. Neat ink 
inscription to the ffep otherwise contents remain bright, clean and unmarked with tight, 
sound binding; fine. Hardcover. (#989)                                                               $50.00 
 
33.  [Congregation Shaarey Zedek]. Passover Services: Congregation Shaarey Zedek 

Family Seder [Programme Booklet]. Winnipeg, Manitoba: Congregation Shaarey Zedek, 
1979. First printing. pp. 34. Square 8vo. Illustrated light blue stapled card covers. Black 
and white illustrations. Text in both Hebrew and English. Programme booklet published 
for distribution to parishioners on the occasion of Passover for 1979. No detectable flaws, 
contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; near fine. Near Fine. 
Stapled Wraps. (#994)                                                                                       $35.00 
 



34.  Knoop, Hermanus . A Theatre in Dachau. Neerlandia, Alberta, Canada: Inheritance 
Publications, 2001. First printing. ISBN: 9780921100201. pp. 143. 8vo. Light rubbing to the 
covers, contents bright, clean and unmarked with tight, sound binding; very good+. At 
time of cataloguing not in Peel, BAC/LAC. Scarce. Very Good +. Paperback. 
"A Theatre in Dachau presents us with the thoughts of a minister of the Word who lived through 
the horrid experience of a German concentration camp during the Second World War. He shares 
with us the struggles and disappointments leading up to his arrest and a vivid description of what 
a concentration camp really was. But most importantly, he impresses upon the reader the 
faithfulness and trustworthiness of the God of heaven and earth who never fails to fulfil His 
promises." (#996)                                                                                                   $60.00 
 
35.  Tascona, Bruce; Dale M. Watts. United In Effort: Manitoba Combat Service Support 

History: 1870 to 2015. Winnipeg, Manitoba: The Service Battalion Senate, Inc. | Minto 
Armoury, 2015. First printing. ISBN: 9780994878007. pp. xiv, 436. 4to. Replete with many 
black and white maps, photographs, portraits, photographic reproductions and 
illustrations. No detectable flaws. Appears unread; as new. At time of cataloguing not 
housed at the Manitoba Legislative Library, Manitoba Archives, Bruce Peel Special 
Collections, University of Manitoba Archives. SIGNED by the author(s) to the title page. 
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